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WCDMA Band II Left Cheek Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 3:44:17 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.94, 7.94, 7.94); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.16 mW/g 

Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.36 V/m; Power Drift = -0.003 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.85 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.01 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.543 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 mW/g 

Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.36 V/m; Power Drift = -0.003 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.3 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.851 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.535 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.939 mW/g 

  

Figure 52 Left Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 102 of 207 

WCDMA Band II Left Cheek Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 3:29:55 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.94, 7.94, 7.94); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Cheek Low/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.44 mW/g 

Cheek Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.79 V/m; Power Drift = 0.128 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.2 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.24 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.665 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.34 mW/g 

Cheek Low 2/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.79 V/m; Power Drift = 0.128 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.52 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.625 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 mW/g 

  
Figure 53 Left Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band II Channel 9262 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  

 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 103 of 207 

 

 

WCDMA Band II Left Tilt Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 3:14:46 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.94, 7.94, 7.94); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.310 mW/g 

 

Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 13.7 V/m; Power Drift = 0.160 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.426 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.283 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.180 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.299 mW/g 

  

Figure 54 Left Hand Tilt 15° WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Right Cheek High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 2:55:06 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.4 mho/m; εr = 39.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.94, 7.94, 7.94); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek High/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.19 mW/g 

 

Cheek High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.61 V/m; Power Drift = -0.077 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.63 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.06 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.624 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.19 mW/g 

  

Figure 55 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band II Channel 9538 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Right Cheek Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 8:00:51 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.94, 7.94, 7.94); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.24 mW/g 

 

Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.06 V/m; Power Drift = -0.018 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.7 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.08 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.622 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.23 mW/g 

  

Figure 56 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Right Cheek Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 2:40:55 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.94, 7.94, 7.94); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Cheek Low/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.37 mW/g 

Cheek Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.09 V/m; Power Drift = -0.065 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.92 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.24 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.728 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.4 mW/g 

Cheek Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.09 V/m; Power Drift = -0.065 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.858 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.521 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.21 mW/g 

  

Figure 57 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band II Channel 9262 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Right Tilt Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 8:16:22 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.94, 7.94, 7.94); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.216 mW/g 

 

Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.011 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.286 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.183 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.111 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.197 mW/g 

  

Figure 58 Right Hand Tilt 15° WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Right Cheek Low (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 2:32:55 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.94, 7.94, 7.94); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Cheek Low/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.42 mW/g 

Cheek Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.26 V/m; Power Drift = -0.102 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.98 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.27 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.742 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.43 mW/g 

Cheek Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.26 V/m; Power Drift = -0.102 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.73 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.840 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.501 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.21 mW/g 
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Figure 59 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band II Channel 9262 (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
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WCDMA Band II Back Side High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 4:30:15 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 51.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side High/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.894 mW/g 

 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 13.3 V/m; Power Drift = 0.153 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.34 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.787 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.477 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.844 mW/g 

  

Figure 60 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9538 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Back Side Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 9:57:01 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 51.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side Middle/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.896 mW/g 

 

Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.7 V/m; Power Drift = 0.041 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.38 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.788 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.461 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.863 mW/g 

  

Figure 61 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Back Side Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 4:46:21 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side Low/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.03 mW/g 

 

Back Side Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 12.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.022 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.61 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.923 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.534 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 mW/g 

  

Figure 62 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9262 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394) 
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WCDMA Band II Front Side Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 3:52:30 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 51.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Front Side Middle/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.654 mW/g 

 

Front Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 12.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.003 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.926 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.553 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.337 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.593 mW/g 

  

 

 

Figure 63 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Left Edge Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 8:09:04 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 51.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Left Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.198 mW/g 

 

Left Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.025 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.298 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.181 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.107 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.196 mW/g 

  

Figure 64 Body, Left Edge, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Right Edge Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 8:22:20 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 51.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Right Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.224 mW/g 

 

Right Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.3 V/m; Power Drift = 0.044 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.330 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.203 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.121 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.221 mW/g 

  

Figure 65 Body, Right Edge, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II Bottom Edge Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 4:13:54 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 51.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Bottom Edge Middle/Area Scan (41x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.615 mW/g 

 

Bottom Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 17.9 V/m; Power Drift = 0.021 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.910 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.540 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.311 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.595 mW/g 

  

Figure 66 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II with Earphone Back Side Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 7:04:15 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side Low/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.05 mW/g 

 

Back Side Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.8 V/m; Power Drift = 0.010 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.6 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.916 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.528 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 mW/g 

  

Figure 67 Body with Earphone, Back Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9262 (SN: 

GAGB421XC15P6394)  

 

 

 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 118 of 207 

WCDMA Band II HSDPA Back Side Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)   
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 6:40:47 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II+HSDPA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side Low/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.08 mW/g 

 

Back Side Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.1 V/m; Power Drift = 0.146 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.62 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.931 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.543 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 mW/g 
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Figure 68 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band II HSDPA Channel 9262 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band II HSDPA Back Side Low (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 6:09:31 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II+HSDPA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.77, 7.77, 7.77); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side Low/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.04 mW/g 

 

Back Side Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.8 V/m; Power Drift = 0.151 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.62 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.931 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.539 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.04 mW/g 

  

Figure 69 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band II HSDPA Channel 9262 (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366) 
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WCDMA Band V Left Cheek Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 10:43:24 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.882 mho/m; εr = 43.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(9.5, 9.5, 9.5); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.530 mW/g 

 

Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.92 V/m; Power Drift = -0.159 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.735 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.486 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.335 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.511 mW/g 

  

Figure 70 Left Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Left Tilt Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 10:58:48 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.882 mho/m; εr = 43.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(9.5, 9.5, 9.5); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.238 mW/g 

 

Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10 V/m; Power Drift = 0.033 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.276 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.224 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.168 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.234 mW/g 

  

Figure 71 Left Hand Tilt 15° WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Right Cheek High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 11:54:24 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.891 mho/m; εr = 43.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(9.5, 9.5, 9.5); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek High/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.958 mW/g 

 

Cheek High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.26 V/m; Power Drift = 0.042 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.11 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.920 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.682 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.980 mW/g 

  

Figure 72 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band V Channel 4233 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Right Cheek Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 4:18:59 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.882 mho/m; εr = 43.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(9.5, 9.5, 9.5); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.753 mW/g 

 

Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.18 V/m; Power Drift = 0.025 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.883 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.730 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.541 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.766 mW/g 

  

Figure 73 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  

  



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 125 of 207 

 

WCDMA Band V Right Cheek Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 6:16:30 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.877 mho/m; εr = 43.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(9.5, 9.5, 9.5); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek Low/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.581 mW/g 

 

Cheek Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.86 V/m; Power Drift = 0.113 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.666 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.557 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.414 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.592 mW/g 

  

Figure 74 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band V Channel 4132 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Right Tilt Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 6:02:05 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.882 mho/m; εr = 43.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(9.5, 9.5, 9.5); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.357 mW/g 

 

Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 12.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.092 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.418 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.339 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.255 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.358 mW/g 

  

Figure 75 Right Hand Tilt 15° WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Right Cheek High (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
Date/Time: 7/19/2011 5:30:38 PM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.891 mho/m; εr = 43.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(9.5, 9.5, 9.5); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek High/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.975 mW/g 

 

Cheek High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.61 V/m; Power Drift = -0.104 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.12 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.929 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.687 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.985 mW/g 
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Figure 76 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band V Channel 4233 (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
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WCDMA Band V Back Side High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 9:33:06 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 1 mho/m; εr = 55.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Back Side High/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.32 mW/g 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 34.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.026 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.71 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.26 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.879 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.34 mW/g 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 34.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.026 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.92 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.18 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.780 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.32 mW/g 

  

Figure 77 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4233 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Back Side Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 11:07:24 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.992 mho/m; εr = 55.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Back Side Middle/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.03 mW/g 

Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 31 V/m; Power Drift = -0.131 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.41 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.892 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.607 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 mW/g 

Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 31 V/m; Power Drift = -0.131 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.31 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.972 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.686 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 mW/g 

  

Figure 78 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Back Side Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 11:37:34 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 55.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Back Side Low(205)/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.816 mW/g 

Back Side Low(205)/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 26.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.009 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.07 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.784 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.555 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.829 mW/g 

Back Side Low(205)/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 26.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.009 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.11 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.706 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.472 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.784 mW/g 

  

Figure 79 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4132 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Front Side Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 5:15:38 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.992 mho/m; εr = 55.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Front Side Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.618 mW/g 

 

Front Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 23.7 V/m; Power Drift = 0.014 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.789 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.589 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.435 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.620 mW/g 

  

Figure 80 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Left Edge Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 5:38:01 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.992 mho/m; εr = 55.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Left Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.392 mW/g 

 

Left Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 19.9 V/m; Power Drift = 0.011 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.515 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.368 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.251 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.392 mW/g 

  

Figure 81 Body, Left Edge, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Right Edge Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 5:51:42 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.992 mho/m; εr = 55.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Right Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.500 mW/g 

 

Right Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 21.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.098 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.636 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.467 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.325 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.496 mW/g 

  

Figure 82 Body, Right Edge, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Bottom Edge Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 6:07:40 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.992 mho/m; εr = 55.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Bottom Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.130 mW/g 

 

Bottom Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.2 V/m; Power Drift = 0.051 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.184 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.115 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.124 mW/g 

  

Figure 83 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V with Earphone Back Side High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 6:48:44 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 1 mho/m; εr = 55.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Back Side High/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.992 mW/g 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 29.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.028 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.36 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.808 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.495 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.885 mW/g 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 29.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.028 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.05 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.812 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.590 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.857 mW/g 

  

Figure 84 Body with Earphone, Back Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4233 (SN: 

GAGB421XC15P6394)  

 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 137 of 207 

 
WCDMA Band V HSDPA Back Side High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 6:25:06 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V+HSDPA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 1 mho/m; εr = 55.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Back Side High/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.42 mW/g 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 35.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.083 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.89 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.17 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.758 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.28 mW/g 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 35.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.083 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.25 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.881 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.34 mW/g 

  
Figure 85 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band V HSDPA Channel 4233 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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WCDMA Band V Back Side High (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
Date/Time: 7/20/2011 7:13:46 AM 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 1 mho/m; εr = 55.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(10.33, 10.33, 10.33); Calibrated: 11/24/2010 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

Back Side High /Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.44 mW/g 

Back Side High /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 35.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.022 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.88 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.17 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.782 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.29 mW/g 

Back Side High /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 35.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.022 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.26mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.875 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.34 mW/g 

  
 

Top 
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Figure 86 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4233 (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
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802.11b Left Cheek Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 10:20:37 AM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2436 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.32, 7.32, 7.32); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.111 mW/g 

 

Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 7.06 V/m; Power Drift = -0.029 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.223 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.101 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.053 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.110 mW/g 

  

Figure 87 Left Hand Touch Cheek 802.11b Channel 6 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  

 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 141 of 207 

 

802.11b Left Tilt Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 10:36:37 AM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2436 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.32, 7.32, 7.32); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.122 mW/g 

 

Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.27 V/m; Power Drift = -0.135 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.202 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.107 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.117 mW/g 

  

Figure 88 Left Hand Tilt 15° 802.11b Channel 6 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Right Cheek Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 10:53:41 AM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2436 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.32, 7.32, 7.32); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.126 mW/g 

 

Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.87 V/m; Power Drift = -0.015 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.185 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.106 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.058 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.116 mW/g 

  

Figure 89 Right Hand Touch Cheek 802.11b Channel 6 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Right Tilt High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 11:41:32 AM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.85 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.32, 7.32, 7.32); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt High/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.139 mW/g 

 

Tilt High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 7.98 V/m; Power Drift = 0.069 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.235 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.124 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.064 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.130 mW/g 
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Figure 90 Right Hand Tilt 15° 802.11b Channel 11 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Right Tilt Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 11:09:12 AM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2436 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.32, 7.32, 7.32); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.136 mW/g 

 

Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.36 V/m; Power Drift = -0.000 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.238 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.123 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.064 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.132 mW/g 

  

Figure 91 Right Hand Tilt 15° 802.11b Channel 6 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Right Tilt Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 11:26:10 AM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.32, 7.32, 7.32); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt Low/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.123 mW/g 

 

Tilt Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 7.67 V/m; Power Drift = 0.082 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.204 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.111 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.058 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.116 mW/g 

  

Figure 92 Right Hand Tilt 15° 802.11b Channel 1 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Right Tilt High (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 12:02:29 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.85 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.32, 7.32, 7.32); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Tilt High/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.133 mW/g 

 

Tilt High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.21 V/m; Power Drift = 0.129 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.234 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.121 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.061 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.130 mW/g 

  

Figure 93 Right Hand Tilt 15° 802.11b Channel 11 (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
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802.11b Back Side High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 2:29:20 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.46, 7.46, 7.46); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side High/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.117 mW/g 

 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.71 V/m; Power Drift = 0.057 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.203 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.110 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.060 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.119 mW/g 
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Figure 94 Body, Back Side, 802.11b Channel 11 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Back Side Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 12:51:55 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2436 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.46, 7.46, 7.46); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.095 mW/g 

 

Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.73 V/m; Power Drift = 0.009 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.157 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.087 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.048 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.094 mW/g 

  

Figure 95 Body, Back Side, 802.11b Channel 6 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Back Side Low (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)   
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 2:13:22 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.92 mho/m; εr = 51.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.46, 7.46, 7.46); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side Low/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.102 mW/g 

 

Back Side Low/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.34 V/m; Power Drift = 0.084 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.164 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.090 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.050 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.098 mW/g 

  

Figure 96 Body, Back Side, 802.11b Channel 1 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Front Side Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 1:08:30 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2436 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.46, 7.46, 7.46); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Front Side Middle/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.058 mW/g 

 

Front Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.49 V/m; Power Drift = 0.015 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.087 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.049 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.028 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.053 mW/g 

  

Figure 97 Body, Front Side, 802.11b Channel 6 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Right Edge Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 1:26:27 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2436 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.46, 7.46, 7.46); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Right Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.090 mW/g 

 

Right Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.59 V/m; Power Drift = -0.037 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.165 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.080 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.038 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.091 mW/g 

  

Figure 98 Body, Right Edge, 802.11b Channel 6 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Top Edge Middle (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 1:40:31 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2436 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 51.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.46, 7.46, 7.46); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Top Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.070 mW/g 

 

Top Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.05 V/m; Power Drift = -0.159 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.122 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.065 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.035 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.070 mW/g 

  

Figure 99 Body, Top Edge, 802.11b Channel 6 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b with Earphone Back Side High (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 1:56:18 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.46, 7.46, 7.46); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side High/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.099 mW/g 

 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.87 V/m; Power Drift = 0.052 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.169 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.093 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.051 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.101 mW/g 

  

Figure 100 Body with earphone, Back Side, 802.11b Channel 11 (SN: GAGB421XC15P6394)  
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802.11b Back Side High (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
Date/Time: 7/21/2011 2:50:56 PM 

Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.98 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3677; ConvF(7.46, 7.46, 7.46); Calibrated: 11/24/2010  

Electronics: DAE4 Sn871; Calibrated: 11/18/2010  

Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  

Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 120; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 45 

 

Back Side High/Area Scan (61x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.123 mW/g 

 

Back Side High/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3 V/m; Power Drift = 0.025 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.202 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.107 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.117 mW/g 

  

Figure 101 Body, Back Side, 802.11b Channel 11 (SN: BAAAC09XJ4931366)  
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ANNEX D: Probe Calibration Certificate 
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ANNEX E: D835V2 Dipole Calibration Certificate 
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ANNEX F: D1900V2 Dipole Calibration Certificate 
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ANNEX G: D2450V2 Dipole Calibration Certificate 
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ANNEX H: DAE4 Calibration Certificate 

 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 196 of 207 

 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 197 of 207 

 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 198 of 207 

 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RZA1107-1205SARR01                                      Page 199 of 207 

 
 


